
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 18 July 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Member Development Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Member Development Group will be held on Monday, 28 July 
2025 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Councillor Training Update and Programme (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

5.   Councillor Learning and Development Policy 2026-2029 (Pages 17 - 
28) 
 

6.   Review of Councillors Community Support Scheme (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor P Matthews  
Councillors: T Birch, R Butler, T Combellack, J Cottee, M Gaunt, L Plant, L Way 
and G Williams 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024 

Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors D Soloman (Chair), M Barney, T Birch, T Combellack, M Gaunt, 

A Phillips, D Polenta and G Williams 
  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Corporate 

Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor R Mallender   
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 25 September 2023 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

35 Councillors' Training Update 
 

 The Service Manager – Corporate Services presented the Councillors’ Training 
report, which updated the Group on the current position in regard to Councillor 
Learning and Development.  
 
The Chair referred to the summary of progress detailed in Paragraphs 4.6 and 
4.8 of the report and asked the Group to consider the six questions posed in 
Paragraph 4.14 of the report.   
 
The Group noted that overall the uptake for e-Learning was poor, with a few 
Councillors completing a lot of modules and many completing very few or none 
at all.  Some members of the Group thought that face to face training was 
better, and that the whole e-Learning process was off putting and did not suit 
everyone.  Reference was made to a previous request that face to face training 
sessions should be recorded, as that would allow the sessions to be viewed 
again, which could remove the need to run face to face sessions again, and 
hopefully relieve pressures on officers and allow Councillors to watch it 
whenever they wished.   
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Service Manager – Corporate Services advised that trying to record the 
sessions would not be straightforward and it would not be possible to record 
who had attended, which would be an issue, as the Council had to 
demonstrate that Councillors were attending mandatory training.  She went on 
to question the quality of the training experience, and the passive nature of 
training if it was simply viewed from a recording. 
 
A member of the Group referred to the difficulties in attending face to face 
sessions, especially parents with young children and those with busy work 
commitments and stated that recordings could help Councillors and the training 
programme should be flexible to support all Councillors. 
 
The Chair referred to the legal requirement to complete mandatory training, 
including GDPR and questioned how much proof was required that such 
training had taken place elsewhere. 
 
A member of the Group asked if there was any feedback available as to why 
Councillors had been unable to attend training sessions, as that could be a 
useful tool going forward.  They were advised that there was not.    
 
The Group considered the number of sessions run for each 
[...]

related to various committees, and no Councillors could be a member of those 
committees without having undertaken that training.  She went onto advise that 

page 2



 

 

GDPR should be completed by all Councillors.  In respect of essential training, 
she confirmed that Councillors should also be completing that training.  
 
Members of the Group suggested that deadlines should be given to complete 
courses and where applicable, Councillors should be made aware that some 
sessions would not be repeated. Councillors who had not undertaken 
mandatory training should be contacted directly when further sessions were 
run, for example Licensing Committee training and asked about their 
availability to ensure that they could attend.  The Service Manager – Corporate 
Services referred to the Learning and Development Policy, which clearly stated 
that mandatory training should be completed within 12 months of a Councillor 
taking office; however, there were currently no sanctions in place, apart from 
reporting Councillors to the Standards Committee, which she advised had 
never happened. 
 
In answer to a question regarding refresher training, the Service Manager – 
Corporate Services advised that many courses were regularly updated and 
refreshed, as could be seen on the training programme for next year.  She 
went onto advise that in respect of Standards training, the basics had been 
covered as part of the Induction Programme; however, to sit on the Standards 
Committee specific training was required, and currently two members of the 
Committee had not undertaken that training. 
 
A member of the Group felt that Councillors who had failed to undertake GDPR 
training should be advised that they could infringe regulations and that their 
email use could be suspended.  They went onto mention that there was a 
difference between Councillors in their first term of office and more experienced 
ones, who would have previously undertaken the training for committees and 
th
[...]
ised that it 
had been a previous decision of the Group to use that wording, and she would 
be happy to simplify it. 
 
The Chair proposed that the classification be changed to mandatory and 
desirable training, with desirable being left to individuals to determine if the 
course was appropriate for them, whilst every effort would be made to reach 
100% for mandatory training sessions, in particular for all committee members.  
A Councillor without that training would not be allowed to sit on the committee. 
The Chair asked officers to send a summary of training to each Councillor, with 
everything recategorised and colour coded red for mandatory and another 
colour for desirable, with a reminder that all mandatory training should be 
completed. 
 
In answer to a question regarding holding training sessions around the 
Borough, to reduce travel time for Councillors, the Service Manager – 
Corporate Services stated that this could be looked into, although she 
reminded the Group that the Arena was centrally located, and Councillors were 
entitled to claim travel expenses to attend training sessions.  
 
In respect of GDPR training, the Chair asked officers to contact the remaining 
Councillors who had still to complete this training, or provide evidence that they 
had done it, and remind them that this should be done within two months or 
they would lose access to their emails.  A member of the Group suggested that 
rather than asking officers to contact those Councillors, Group Whips and 
Group Leaders should be asked instead.    
 
The Chair asked the Group if they agreed that the point had come when a 
sanction was required regarding the GDPR training, in conjunction with 
contacting those Councillors again, and members of the Group agreed that it 
was a fair and proportionate response.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) a pilot be implemented on recording a face to face internal training 

session on YouTube for Councillors to view; 
    
b) the training categories be amended to mandatory and desirable; and 

 
c) that a sanction of losing e-mail access be imposed on any Councillor 

who fails to complete their GDPR training by the required deadline. 
 

36 Draft Training Programme 2024/25 
 

 The Service Manager – Corporate Services presented the draft Training 
Programme for Councillors for 2024/25 as detailed in Appendix One to the 
report.  

page 4



 

 

 
The Chair reiterated that people learned in different ways and questioned if any 
of the 16 face to face courses, listed in Appendix One were also available as 
an e-Learning module. On looking at the list of six mandatory e-learning 
courses, it was noted that two courses, Equality and Diversity and Disability 
and Discrimination were also covered by face to face sessions. 
 
The Chair advised that the draft Training Programme included a repeat of the 
Understanding Licensing Committee training, and she hoped that all members 
of the Committee would be trained after this session.  It was noted that there 
was an e-learning module for Chairing Skills, which would also be helpful.  The 
Service Manager – Corporate Services advised that all Councillors should 
attend the face to face session on Updates for Planning Committee members. 
 
A member of the Group asked if there could be some training around dyslexia, 
autism, hearing and sight loss and the Service Manager – Corporate Services 
stated that this could be looked into. 
 
The Chair questioned if the Cyber Security session should be mandatory rather 
than desirable given the increasing threats associated with this.  Members of 
the Group considered that on balance, although it was an important issue, and 
as there was also an e-learning module available it should remain as desirable. 
The Service Manager – Corporate Services confirmed that this could also be 
included again in future face to face GDPR sessions when they were 
scheduled.  
 
The Chair hoped that for some sessions going forward, for example planning 
and use of the Planning Portal, there could be some live demonstrations to 
further enhance those sessions. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) that a session on dyslexia, autism and other sensory issues be added to 

the Councillors ‘Training Programme for 2024/25; and 
 

b) that the Councillors’ Training Programme 2024/25 be approved.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Member Development Group 
 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

 
Councillor Training Update and Programme 
 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Services 
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Contained within the Terms of Reference for the Member Development Group 

are the following specified roles: 
 

• Creating an environment that encourages self-development and 
continuous learning. 

• Identifying, delivering and evaluating learning and development 
opportunities for Councillors.  

 

1.2. This training update and programme is brought before the Group to inform 
members of the current position in regards to Councillor Learning and 
Development (training) and to consider training needs now and in the future. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Member Development Group: 
 

a) considers the information provided by officers in relation to Councillor 
Learning and Development, and suggests any actions or ideas it may 
have; 

 
b) considers the questions outlined in Paragraph 4.17 in relation to the 

Councillors’ Training Programme; 
 
c) approves the Councillors’ Training Programme 2025-2027; and 
 
d) recommends to Council that the Learning and Development Policy be 

updated to reflect the need for individual Councillor training 
participation to be reported to the Standards Committee. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

Learning and Development is an essential part of being a Councillor. The 
Member Development Group has been set up to advise and direct Councillor 
Learning and Development and has agre
[...]
ertaking 
training places the Council at risk of potential negligence. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications arising from this report, although 
Councillors not undertaking training places the Council at risk of potential 
negligence. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
There are no Section 17 implications arising from this report, although 
Councillors not undertaking training places the Council at risk of potential 
negligence. 

 
6.5.     Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment Knowledgeable and efficient Councillors are better placed to 
make sound decisions supporting the environment in the 
Borough 

Quality of Life Knowledgeable and efficient Councillors are better placed to 
make sound decisions affecting the quality of life of residents 
in the Borough 

Efficient Services Knowledgeable and efficient Councillors are better placed to 
make sound decisions regarding the delivery of efficient 
services 

Sustainable Growth Knowledgeable and efficient Councillors are better placed to 
make sound decisions supporting sustainable growth in the 
Borough 

 
8.  Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Member Development Group: 

 
a) considers the information provided by officers in relation to Councillor 

Learning and Development, and suggests any actions or ideas it may 
have; 

 
b) considers the questions outlined in Paragraph 4.17 in relation to the 

Councillors’ Training Programme; 
 
c) approves the Councillors’ Training Programme 2025-2027; and 
 

page 12



 

  

d) recommends to Council that the Learning and Development Policy be 
updated to reflect the need for individual Councillor training 
participation to be reported to the Standards Committee. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Head of Corporate Services 
Tel: 0115 9148278 
ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 

List of appendices: Appendix One – Draft Councillor Training 
Programme 2025-2027 
 

 
 

page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

Appendix One 

Draft Councillor Training Programme 2025-2027 
 

Topic Who Type of training Format of training 

Budget 2026/27 
(annually) 

Internal 
Peter 
Linfield/Sarah 
Whittaker  

Essential for all 
Councillors 

Face-to-face 
 

Treasury 
Management 
(annually)  

Internal / 
External – 
Peter 
Linfield/Sarah 
Whittaker 
and 
Arlingclose 

Essential for 
members of 
Governance 
Scrutiny Group / 
Desirable for all 
Councillors 

Face-to-face 
 

Updates for Planning 
Committee Members 
(ad hoc as required 
and annually for new 
membership of 
Committee) 

Internal- 
Planning 
Services 

Essential for all 
Councillors 

Face-to-face 
 

Understanding 
Licensing Committee 
(annually for new 
membership of 
Committee) 

External – 
Institute of 
Licensing    

Essential for 
members of the 
Licensing 
Committee 

Face-to-face/online 
 

Effective Meetings 
and Chairing Skills 
(scrutiny) 

External – 
East 
Midlands 
Councils 

Essential for all 
scrutiny chairs 
and vice chairs 
(or those hoping 
to take up those 
positions in future 
years) 

Face-to-face 

Equality and 
Diversity  

External - 
Baikie-Wood 
Consultancy 
via East 
Midlands 
Councils 

Essential for all 
councillors 
An e-learning 
module is 
available  

Online 

Dementia 
Awareness  

External – 
Gywneth 
Owen 

Desirable Face-to-face 

Understanding 
Neurodiversity  

TBC Desirable Face to Face 

Learning about 
Unitary Authorities 

TBC Desirable Face-to-face 

Using Artificial 
Intelligence 

TBC Desirable Face-to-face/online 

 

page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Member Development Group 
 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

 
Councillor Learning and Development Policy 2026-2029 
 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Ser
[...]
Classification – All (e-learning) 

• Display Screen Equipment – All (e-learning) 

• Hate Crime – All (e-learning) 

• Prevent – All (e-learning) 
 

page 28



 

  

 

 

 
Member Development Group 
 
Monday, 28 July 2025 

 
Review of Councillors' Community Support Scheme 
 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The Councillors’ Community Support Scheme was last reviewed in 2022, and 

it is timely to review it again to ensure it is working effectively and to look at 
possible improvements to the administration of the scheme.  

 
1.2. Since the Borough Council elections in May 2023, Councillors have been 

encouraged to complete application forms electronically, and it is now planned 
to phase out using paper forms by the end of this year. Training will be offered 
to Councillors who would like support in completing electronic forms.   
 

1.3. Streamlining the system will allow officers to access bank details and 
evidence directly from applicants, cutting down on processing time, reducing 
errors and opportunities for fraud and maintaining an electronic audit trail. It is 
also more environmentally friendly by not having paper and not printing 
documentation.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Member Development Group approves the 
Community Support Scheme (as Appended) and that all applications received 
should be electronic. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To streamline and improve the application process and improving value for 

money for the taxpayer.  
 
3.2. The Councillors’ Community Support Scheme is an allocation of public 

funding ringfenced for Councillors to spend on community projects, events 
and improvement in their ward. It is important that the Scheme is robust, fair 
and represents value for money as well as being clear in the community 
benefits it delivers. The Community Support Scheme is appended to this 
report. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Councillors’ C
[...]
s report. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no direct Section 17 implications arising from this report. 
 
 

page 30



 

  

6.5.     Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no direct biodiversity net gain implications arising from this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The recommendations in this report do not impact on or 
contribute to the Council’s environment priority 

Quality of Life Use of the Councillors’ Community Support Scheme is 
predominately used to enhance residents’ quality of life 

Efficient Services The recommendations in this report do not impact on or 
contribute to the Council’s efficient services priority 

Sustainable Growth The recommendations in this report do not impact on or 
contribute to the Council’s sustainable growth priority 

 
8.  Recommendation 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Member Development Group approves the 
Community Support Scheme (as Appended) and that all applications received 
should be electronic. 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Charlotte Caven-Atack 
Head of Corporate Services 
Tel: 0115 9148278 
ccaven-atack@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 

List of appendices: Community Support Scheme Guidance Notes 
 

 
 

page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised and approved by Member Development Group – July 2025 

 

 
Councillors’ Community Support Scheme 

Guidance Notes 
 
                                  
 

 
Introduction 
The Councillors’ Community Support Scheme exists to enhance the capacity of 
Councillors to undertake their community leadership role through the granting of funds 
within their ward to support community projects. The grant is paid out of public funds.  
 
All grants should have a positive impact on  residents of the ward the Councillor 
represents and enhance the lives of the ward residents.  
 
These notes have been produced to help Councillors 
[...]
l be reviewed every four years in line with the Borough Council’s 
election cycle to be agreed at a full Council prior to the election.  
 
Undertaking 
All Councillors will be asked at the start of their term of office to read the above 
guidance and sign below before being able to access the Councillors’ Community 
Support Scheme. 
 
I declare that I shall follow these guidelines in my use of the funds and shall not use it 
for any purpose contrary to law or otherwise incompatible with my role as a Councillor 
of Rushcliffe Borough Council. 
 
 
 
Signed by   ____________________ 
 
 
Name    ____________________ 
 
 
Ward    ____________________ 
 
 
Dated    ____________________     

Updated: July 2025 
Sara Pregon 

page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2024
	4 Councillor Training Update and Programme
	Enc. 1 for Councillor Training Update and Programme

	5 Councillor Learning and Development Policy 2026-2029
	Enc. 1 for Councillor Learning and Development Policy

	6 Review of Councillors Community Support Scheme
	Enc. 1 for Review of Councillors Community Support Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
MONDAY, 28 JULY 2025 

Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), T Birch, R Butler, T Combellack, M Gaunt, 
L Plant, L Way, G Wheeler and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Head of Corporate Services 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor J Cottee 
   

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 March 2024 were agreed as a 
true record.  
 

3 Councillor Training Update and Programme 
 

 The Head of Corporate Services presented the Councillor Training Update and 
Programme, which provided an overview of training undertaken since 2023, 
together with future training opportunities, and referred to the questions listed 
in Paragraph 4.17 of the report, for members of the Group to consider. 
 
The Group acknowledged that up take of training continued to be a struggle for 
various reasons, and the Chair referred to reference in the report to the 
possibility of referring Councillors to the Standards Committee for non-
participation in learning and development and questioned what reminders were 
sent out to prompt them. The Head of Corporate Services referred to the 
Learning and Development Policy, which outlined training principles for 
Councillors, including a requirement that all mandatory training should be 
completed within 12 months of a Councillor being elected. Currently GDPR was 
the only training with 100% completion. Each Councillor had an Individual 
Learning Record, which was emailed out to them and Group Leaders, in the 
hope that where gaps occurred, Councillors would be encouraged to undertake 
that training. It was suggested that Councillors should be given six months to 
complete any outstanding mandatory training, with a progress report taken to 
Standards Committee. The Group was reminded that whilst face to face 
training could be difficult to attend, e-learning could be done at any time.   
 



 

 

The Chair felt that six months to complete any outstanding training seemed 
proportionate but suggested that Councillors should be prompted after three or 
four months if the training had not been completed. 
 
The Group questioned if face to face mandatory session would be repeated to 
allow Councillors an opportunity to attend and the Head of Corporate Services 
advised that some sessions were run annually and questioned what was a 
realistic expectation that 100% attendance could be achieved. However, 100% 
completion for e-learning was achievable, and some face to face sessions 
would be arranged again to show Councillors how to access and complete e-
learning modules. 
 
A member of the Group suggested that the training session on working with 
officers should be repeated again, as this was very important, as not all 
Councillors had been able to attend the first session. It was also felt that a 
session on AI would be very helpful, given the pace and implications of this 
technology.   
 
In answer to a question about recording more training sessions and running 
them virtually, the Head of Corporate Services advised that for any mandatory 
training it was not possible to measure who was watching recordings 
afterwards, so although attendance could be recorded for live sessions, 
compliance for any other Councillors could not be proved to the auditors. 
 
A member of the Group acknowledged those issues; however, he felt that if a 
Councillor joined a live session with their camera on, it was no different to 
physically attending a session in person and given that Councillors had so 
many commitments, it was important to use technology to improve accessibility 
for everyone. The Head of Corporate Services accepted that improvements 
were required; however, it was more difficult to interact and engage remotely, 
with trainers needing the skills to ensure people were involved in the same way 
as they would be in a face to face session. There had been improvements, 
which would continue; however, feedback from Councillors was that they 
preferred face to face training.     
 
The Chair suggested that training on line worked if numbers were small and 
suggested that could work to pick up smaller groups of Councillors who needed 
to complete mandatory courses.  
 
A member of the Group suggested that desirable training sessions could be 
held on line, to improve uptake and asked if face to face sessions could be 
held on a Thursday, as the majority were currently held earlier in the week, 
which clashed with town and parish council meetings. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the information provided by officers in relation to Councillor Learning and 

Development was considered; 
 

b) the questions outlined in Paragraph 4.17 of the report in relation to the 
Councillor Training Programme were considered; 
 



 

 

c) the Councillor Training Programme 2025-2027 be approved; and 
 
d) subject to the comments made, it be recommended to Council that the 

Learning and Development Policy be updated to reflect the need for 
individual Councillor training participation, to be reported to the 
Standards Committee.   

 
4 Councillor Learning and Development Policy 2026-2029 

 
 The Head of Corporate Services presented the Councillor Learning and 

Development Policy, for the Group to consider and review before being 
submitted to Council for adoption. 
 
The Head of Corporate Services confirmed that this was the second time that 
the Policy had been reviewed and would incorporate any comments made and 
actions requested by the Group during the meeting. 
 
A member of the Group questioned why in the Policy GDPR training was listed 
in both mandatory and desirable categories and officers explained that initially 
face to face sessions had been offered to Councillors; however, as not 
everyone could attend there were e-learning modules available as well. It was 
agreed that this was confusing and the Policy would be reflected to amend 
that. 
 
A member of the Group referred to a recent email received regarding some 
cybercrime training and asked if this would be happening more frequently. The 
Head of Corporate Services advised that both officers and Councillors would 
be undertaking this new training, with the expectation that officers would trial it 
first, followed by Councillors. Some confusion had occurred as the email had 
already been sent to Councillors; however, Councillors were not expected to 
undertake it now, they would be informed about it again later on in the year. 
 
In answer to a question about the training budget, the Head of Corporate 
Services stated that currently none of the budget had been used for this year 
and it rarely got fully used, as a great deal of training was run internally.  
 
A member of the Group requested that going forward, if Councillors were being 
asked to do some training any notification in Councillors’ Connection should be 
headlined. The Head of Corporate Servicers apologised and stated that there 
had been a message in Staff Matters and not Councillors’ Connection 
regarding the cybercrime training, and when the training was rolled out to 
Councillors, everyone would be sent an email and it would be headlined in 
Councillors’ Connection.  
 
A member of the Group referred to the Training Request form and asked if that 
should be publicised more, as she had been unaware of this until recently. The 
Head of Corporate Services stated that Councillors could use this form and 
make a request for any training opportunity they saw, and Democratic Services 
also advertised courses to Councillors. If any cost was involved, then a formal 
request was required, to ensure that the budget was being managed. Officers 
agreed to ensure that this was placed in a more prominent place on the 
Councillors’ Portal and advertised periodically in Councillors’ Connection. 



 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that subject to the comments made, the Councillor Learning 
and Development Policy 2026-2029 be approved and recommended to Council 
for adoption. 
 

5 Review of Councillors Community Support Scheme 
 

 The Head of Corporate Services presented the Councillors’ Community 
Support Scheme, for the Group to consider and review. 
 
The Group was advised that this was not a full review, as this took place in line 
with the electoral cycle. This year, it was hoped to phase out using paper 
application form, with Councillors being given appropriate training to help 
facilitate this change. The Head of Corporate Services advised that significant 
improvements had been made to the electronic form, which was easy and 
straightforward to use for both the applicant and Councillors, ensuring that the 
correct information was included, speeding up the process and so providing a 
good audit trail.  
 
The Chair and members of the Group expressed concern that elderly and 
disabled residents, and those without internet access might be unable to 
complete a form, and this could stop people applying and asked what 
measures would be put in place to overcome that. The Head of Corporate 
Services confirmed that Councillors would continue to be able to complete the 
form on the applicant’s behalf, and members of the Council’s Customer 
Services team could also do that. 
 
The Chair agreed with the principle but felt that the navigation process needed 
to be improved to make it easier to complete the form, and that should take 
place before completely moving over to using electronic forms. 
 
The Chair felt that for one member wards the £1,000 budget was very limited 
and questioned if that could be increased; however, other members of the 
Group felt that this was an appropriate amount. It was suggested that it would 
be helpful if Councillors who were close to exceeding their budget could apply 
to use some of the unspent budget. 
 
A member of the Group asked if there could be a way of logging that a 
Councillor had completed a form on behalf of an applicant, to ensure 
transparency, and once a form was completed, if a Councillor could be updated 
on progress, including when a payment had been made, and details of what 
funds they had left for the year.   
 
In answer to a question regarding a minimum turnaround time for applications, 
the Head of Corporate Services advised that this depended on the information 
that was submitted, with delays caused by incorrect or missing evidence having 
to be chased up.  
 
Members of the Group questioned if there was a way to redistribute funds or 
roll them over to the next year if they were unused and the Head of Corporate 
Services clarified that any unspent money was returned to the Council’s 
reserves. Any changes to this process could be looked at when the next full 



 

 

review was undertaken before the next elections.   
 
A member of the Group stated that it was not easy for residents to navigate the 
website to locate the form and it was unclear what the scheme was called, and 
the Head of Corporate Services advised that this would be investigated and 
resolved. 
 
It was RESOLVED that subject to the comments made, the Community 
Support Scheme as appended to the report be approved and that all 
applications received should be electronic. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


